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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr A J Draper

Scheme
:
C Hemmings & Company Limited Retirement Benefit Scheme

Respondent
:
Trustees of the C Hemmings & Company Limited Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Draper says he has a preserved pension within the Scheme.  The Trustees dispute that he has any entitlement because they have no record that any entitlement still exists.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RULES
3. Rule 7(ii) provides:

“LEAVING SERVICE
…

(ii) If a Member leaves the service of the Employers before he has attained the age of 26 years or before he has completed 5 years Qualifying Service, the Trustees shall refund to him all contributions he has paid (if any) without interest or at their discretion and with the agreement of the Principal Company and if so requested by the Member preserve benefits of such equivalent amount as they may determine (after consulting the Actuary), or preserve the benefits described in (i) above. …”

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Draper was employed by C Hemmings & Company Limited (the Company) for a period of about six years during the 1970s.  He was a member of the Scheme from 6 May 1974 until 23 January 1976.  

5. Mr Draper has provided a Certificate of Membership (number 8) which was dated 1 June 1976.  The Certificate states that Mr Draper had “been admitted to membership of the above mentioned Scheme as from 6/5/1974 and is entitled to the appropriate benefits in accordance with the Rules.”  The Certificate was signed by Mr Hemmings and Mr Butterworth as authorised signatories.  The base of the Certificate bears the legend that it “IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY” and “IT IS NOT A DOCUMENT OF TITLE”.

6. Attached to the Certificate was a separate page dated 17 May 1976.  The page contained the following statement:

“Contributions having ceased at 23.1.1976 the pension payable from 1.1.2003 is fixed at £244.20 per annum subject to the Rules.

In the event of death before 26.12.2002 there will be payable the sum of £362.05.”

7. With the exception of the dates and amounts, the above statements were typewritten.   Below these statements, was a further handwritten statement, saying:

“The above pension will escalate at 3% per annum compound after retirement”

8. The Trustees say the handwritten annotations are not recognised by the current Trustees, one of whom has been a constant member of the trustee panel.

9. Mr Draper wrote to the Scheme’s advisers in 2003 in respect of the Certificate.  The advisers responded that:

“Our records do not show that you have any benefits attributable to you under this scheme, and we would therefore confirm that the Trustees would not be establishing pension payments for you.”

10. Mr Draper sent a copy of the Certificate to the Trustees and received the following response on their behalf from Mr Hemmings:

“I understand that E S Walton & Company Limited, who act for the Trustees, have informed you that no benefits are attributed to you under the above Scheme.  Your Certificate which, as you rightly say, is signed by myself and Mr Butterworth, only confirms you joined the Scheme.

As far as the un-headed paper is concerned, this states what would have been available to you should you have remained within the Scheme which, according to our records, you did not.”

11. The Trustees confirm they have contacted Scottish Provident, Provident Mutual (now Norwich Union) and Legal & General which have all had involvement in the Scheme and none of which hold any benefits for Mr Draper.  The Trustees have also contacted all the advisers used by the Scheme (Alexander Stenhouse (now Aon Consulting), SBJ Stephenson and E S Walton & Co), which have all confirmed they do not hold any documentation relating to Mr Draper.  The Trustees say their own internal search has produced nothing relating to Mr Draper.  The Trustees say that, had Mr Draper had his entitlement in place for the period that he states, then every single institution listed above would have handled his benefits at some point.  The Trustees assert that it is singularly unlikely, that each of the eight institutions (as listed above and including the Trustees and their auditors throughout) that would have held benefits for Mr Draper have not been able to produce anything for him, nor any records of his benefit.

12. The Trustees have provided a Schedule to an Agreement with Legal & General dated January 1993 in which trivial benefits were secured.  The Trustee says that all trivial benefits were transferred to Legal & General at this time.  The Trustees note that the pensionable service dates for the members are around the time of Mr Draper’s employment, but that Mr Draper is not mentioned.   They say Mr Draper’s benefits were at the lower end of the triviality scales that were transferred.  The Trustees say that, had Mr Draper been entitled to any benefit in 1993, it would now be with Legal & General.  The Trustees say there would be absolutely no point to retaining any benefit for him now in the main Scheme.  Hence, they say he simply does not have any further benefit due to him from the Scheme.

13. The Trustees note that when Mr Draper first made contact about the Certificate, he said he had forgotten he had a pension with the Company until he found the papers “whilst sorting a few things out”.  The Trustees consider that Mr Draper may also have forgotten having taken a refund of contributions or transferring the fund.

14. The Trustees say that the production of the Certificate does not, on its own, convey an entitlement to benefits.  They say they have never requested the return or production of the document in order to arrange a transfer, refund of contributions or retirement (although this practice has now altered).

15. The Trustees say that, on the balance of probability, Mr Draper does not have any benefit.  His production of the document does not, in the Trustees opinion, establish a prima facie entitlement.  Moreover, although not a reason to deny entitlement to Mr Draper, an effect of Mr Draper’s erroneous insistence that he has an entitlement to benefit, is directly prejudicial to those members whose beneficial status has been identified as being beyond doubt.

16. The Trustees say that the minutes of trustees’ meetings retained only go back as far as 1987.  Although the Trustees have the Scheme’s accounts from as early as 1982, no working papers have been retained. There is nothing in the accounts which provide information about Mr Draper’s situation. 

17. The Trustees say that they do not have complete records prior to 1993, but under legislation, they are obliged to retain them only back to 1998.  That they are able to provide very detailed records for as far back as 1995 demonstrates that they exceed the minimum expected of them.  Consequently, the Trustees can say with certainty:

· Those for whom benefits are maintained.

· Those for whom they are not, by differentiation.

· For those who have left between 1995 and the present, they are able to comment on the destination of those benefits.

· For those who left prior to 1995, they are unable to comment on the actual fate of the benefits.

18. As Mr Draper left in 1976, for a record to be available, it would have had to be maintained for 28 years.  The Trustees note that the Inland Revenue routinely destroys records after 6 years and submits that it is unreasonable to expect the Trustees to retain records of “negativity” for that length of time.

19. Aon Consulting does not hold bank account records for more than seven years.  Aon Consulting has provided copies of the data used for the 1991 valuation of the Scheme, which does not list Mr Draper as having any preserved benefits in the Scheme.  Aon Consulting notes this is consistent with the Trustees’ comment that Mr Draper’s benefits were not on the list of those bought out by Legal & General in 1993.

20. The Trustees submit that, whilst Mr Draper joined the Scheme and accrued benefits, he extinguished this right prior to 1991 and, as a result, no longer has any entitlement due to actions of his own direction.

21. Mr Draper has advised me that, when he left the Company’s employment, he went into employment with another company for approximately three months before becoming self-employed, in which he continued until his recent retirement.  During his self-employment, he contributed to personal pensions with Norwich Union and Prudential.  

22. Prudential has checked the records it holds for two policies under Mr and Mrs Draper’s names and confirms it received no transfer from the Scheme.

23. Norwich Union has checked the records it holds for two policies under Mr Draper’s name and confirms that no transfers were received from the Scheme.

CONCLUSIONS
24. I recognise the Trustees’ difficulty in refuting this complaint in the absence of relevant records.  Nevertheless, the matter needs to be determined on the balance of probabilities on the basis of such evidence as exists.  The weight to be given to such evidence has, of course, to be carefully assessed.

25. Mr Draper was a member of the Scheme for approximately 18 months.  According to the Rules, members who left service with less than five years membership were only entitled to a refund of contributions.  However, the Trustees had the discretion to provide a preserved benefit if the Company consented and if the member requested.  The wording on the reverse of the Certificate would be consistent with his having requested to preserve his benefits and with the Trustees agreeing to exercise their discretion in this manner and the Company having given its consent.  The provenance of that wording is however uncertain and the handwritten endorsement as to escalation even more so.  I cannot rule out the possibility that the typewritten wording was produced as an illustration of what pension could be preserved if the appropriate election were requested and agreed.  One of the signatories to the Certificate has already given his opinion about the relevance of the Certificate (see paragraph 10).  All in all, I have concluded that, it would be unsafe to rely on that document as evidence that Mr Draper has retained a preserved benefit within the Scheme, in the face of other evidence (the absence of a record of such benefits in the schedule of trivial benefits prepared when Legal & General became involved).

26. I appreciate that Mr Draper will be disappointed with this outcome, because I have been unable to ascertain where his benefits went.  However, it would be unfair of me to impose a burden on the Scheme, when the evidence that has been provided does not show, on the balance of probabilities, that Mr Draper’s benefits remain within the Scheme.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman 

20 May 2005
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